

No. 22-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SITU KAMU WILKINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEE TURNER FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
SHIKHA GARG
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL
LLP
2000 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
ltfriedman@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Hardship Analysis Presents A Legal Question Appellate Courts Are Well-Equipped To Review—And A Critical One Often Determinative Of Deportation.	4
II. Judicial Review Of The Hardship Determination Ensures Fair Adjudication Of Cancellation Of Removal Applications And Uniform Application Of Immigration Laws.	8
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A-L-P</i> , (BIA May 17, 2019)	17
<i>Akrawi v. Garland</i> , No. 21-4071, 2023 WL 2293532 (6th Cir. Mar. 1, 2023)	7, 8
<i>Alzaben v. Garland</i> , 66 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>In re Andazola-Rivas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 319 (BIA 2002)	12, 13
<i>Castillo-Gutierrez v. Garland</i> , 43 F.4th 477 (5th Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>Ceron v. Holder</i> , 747 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Cuauhtenango-Alvarado v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 855 F. App’x 559 (11th Cir. 2021).....	10-13
<i>De La Vega v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>In re Eleazar Vargas</i> , 2004 WL 2374700 (BIA Aug. 9, 2004).....	6
<i>Ferreira v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Garcia-Pascual v. Garland</i> , 62 F.4th 1096 (8th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Gonzalez Galvan v. Garland</i> , 6 F.4th 552 (4th Cir. 2021)	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Gonzalez Recinas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 467 (BIA 2002)	11, 12, 13
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	2, 6-8, 21
<i>In re H-B-G-</i> , (BIA Apr. 25, 2019)	18
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	9
<i>In re Monreal-Aguinaga</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 56 (BIA 2001)	5, 6
<i>Moran-Hernandez v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 294 F. App’x 726 (3d Cir. 2008)	12-15
<i>Ortiz v. Garland</i> , No. 21-60667, 2022 WL 17415000 (5th Cir. Dec. 5, 2022)	19, 20
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)	17
<i>Quevedo v. Barr</i> , 766 F. App’x 345 (6th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Radiowala v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 930 F.3d 577 (3d Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Renteria-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.</i> , 322 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Santiago v. Barr</i> , 832 F. App'x 74 (2d Cir. 2020)	4
 Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	1, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)	2, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	21
 Other Authorities	
67 Fed. Reg. 54878 (Aug. 26, 2002)	6
